
ISTLIMITED 
Dated: 13" November, 2025 

To, 

The Corporate Compliance & Listing Centre, 

BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001 

(BSE Scrip Code: 508807) 

Sub: Un-Audited Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held on Thursday, 
13t November, 2025, inter alia, considered and approved the Un-Audited Financial Results along 
with the Limited Review Report of the Auditors for the quarter and half year ended 30" September, 
2025. 

The Copy of the above stated Financials results along with the Limited Review Report of the 
Auditor thereon is enclosed for your ready reference and record. 

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 11:30 a.m. and concluded 
at 03:15 p.m. 

Thanking you. 

For IST Limited 

Bhupinder Kumar 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
M. No. A15871 

CIN -L33301HR1976PLC008316 
Head off. :A-23, New Office Complex, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 (India) 
Phones : 24694291-92, 24617319 Fax : 011-24625694 
Regd. Off. & Factory : Dharuhera Industrial Complex, Delhi-Jaipur Highway No. 8, 
Village Kapriwas, Dharuhera, Distt. Rewari-123106 (Haryana) 
Phones : 01274-267346-48, Fax : 01274-267444 
E-mail : istgroup.ho@gmail.com Website : www.istindia.com 



401, CA Chambers,18/12, W.E.A., 

VSVG & l D Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110 005 

A Phone :- +91 11 45098125 
TeleFax : +91 11 28759461 

Chartered Accountants Eomtil: vavgeo@yahos com 
Web.: www.vsvgco.com 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Standalone Financial Results of IST Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 

Review Report 

To the Board of Directors of IST Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of 

IST Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter ended 30™" September, 2025 and year to date results 

for the period from 1st April 2025 to 30" September 2025 (‘the Statement’), attached herewith, 

being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the 

Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement 

(SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 

and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of 

material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical 

procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with applicable Indian 

Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read 

with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting practices and policies 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For VSVG & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm Regn. No.005100N) 

7. 
Place: - New Delhi CA. Vikas Kodesia 

Date: - 13" November 2025 (Partner) 
M. No. 403450 

UDIN: 25403450BMJHYE1905 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Consolidated Financial Results of IST Limited under Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 

Review Report 
To the Board of Directors of IST Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 

IST Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiary company (the 

Holding Company and its subsidiary company together referred to as "the Group”) and its share 

of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associate for the quarter ended 

301 September, 2025 and year to date results for the period from 1% April, 2025 to 

30" September 2025 (‘the Statement’), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding 

Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’'s Management and 

approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 

the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 

“Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 

2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our 

review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

Engagement (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 

review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 

not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The statement includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities: - 

S. No. | Name of the Entity Relationship 

1 Gurgaon Infospace Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

2 IST Steel and Power Limited Associate Company 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 a
bove and 

based on the consideration of the review report of auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, 

prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed u
nder 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and o
ther 

recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
 Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in whi
ch it 

is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 
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Place: - New Delhi CA. Vikas Kodesia 
Date: - 13" November 2025 (Partner) 

IST_LR_Sept.2025_VSVG 

6. We did not review the interim financial statements/financial information/financial results of the 
one wholly owned subsidiary included in this statement, whose interim financial 
statements/financial information/financial results reflect total assets of Rs.1,38,366.90 Lakhs as 
at 30" September 2025, total income of Rs. 4,728.43 Lakhs and Rs.10,829.45 Lakhs, total net 
profit after tax of Rs. 3,443.96 Lakhs and Rs. 7,838.09 Lakhs and total comprehensive income 
of Rs.1,688.50 Lakhs and Rs. 11,080.77 Lakhs for the quarter ended 30t September 2025 and 
for the period from 1t April 2025 to 30" September 2025, respectively, and net cash flows of 
Rs. () 9.1 Lakhs for six months ended 30" September 2025 as considered in the consolidated 
unaudited financial results. These interim financial statements/financial information/financial 
results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of the wholly owned subsidiary company is based solely on the 
report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the Group’s share of net profit after tax 
of Rs. 3462 Lakhs and Rs. 33.46 Lakhs and total comprehensive income/(loss) of 
Rs. 85.60 Lakhs and Rs. 272.15 Lakhs for the quarter ended 30" September 2025 and for the 
period from 1 April 2025 to 30" September 2025 respectively, as considered in the 
consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of one associate company, which have not 
been reviewed/audited. These interim financial statement/financial information/financial result 
are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the management of the Holding Company and 
our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included 
in respect of associate company, is based solely on such unaudited financial 
statements/financial information/financial results. According to the information and explanations 
given to us by the management, these interim financial statement/financial information/financial 
result are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For VSVG & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm Regn. No.005100 

M. No. 403450 
UDIN: 25403450BMJHYF2942 
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15T LIITED 
CIN : L33301HR1976PLC008316 

(An 150-9001:2000, T5-16949:2002 & I50-14001 Company) 
Regd. Office & Factory: Delhi Highway No.8, Kapriwas, Dharuhera, Rewari (Haryana) 

Statement of Assets & Liabilities (Standalone and Consolidated) as at 30 September, 2025 
(Amountin INR Lakhs) 

Standalone Consolidated 
particulars Asat Asat Asat Asat 

30.09.2025 | 31.03.2025 | 30.09.2025 | 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited)| (Audited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

[ASSETS 
(A, Non-current assets 

a) Property, plant and equipment 73239 708.39 1314.33 1,225.24 
b) Capital work in progress . 48.33 43.40 48.33 43.40 
<) Right-of-use assets 202.28 339.46 430.19 51319 
d) Investment property 511316 | 516046 | 2573002  25819.70 
©) Other intangible assets. 094 109 094 109 
1) Investments accounted for using the equity method - - 2,304.86 203271 
) Financial assets 

i) Investments 16,472.35 | 1570528 | 119,169.34 | 1,05527.74 
ii) Trade receivables - - 1,201.33 1,235.56 

) Other financial assets 419.10 65.86 44025 86.19 
h) Other non-current assets 7150 68.18 2,502.89 2,491.03 

[Total non-current assets 2315005 | 22,092.12 | 153,146.48 | 1,38,975.86 
B. Current assets 

a) Inventories 124854 | 1,254.42 1,208.56 1,250.42 
b) Financial assets 

i) Investments 7,03263 | 5547.20 7,032.63 5,547.20 
ii) Trade receivables 633.25 509.90 887.48 74148 
i) Cash and cash equivalents 103.88 16363 70109 769.95 
iv) Loans - - 7,308.06 7,304.62 
V) Other financial assets 46.08 24.49 124.03 3144 

o) Other current assets 103.76 102.22 1,557.64 1,46291 
[Total current assets 9,168.14 | 7,601.86 | 1885947 | 17,112.02 
Total assets 32,318.10 | 29,693.98 | 1,72,005.95 | 1,56,087.87 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
A. Equity ! 

a) Equity share capital 584.68 584.68 584.68 584.68 
b) Other equity 29,572.57 | 27,34867 | 16031454 | 1,46737.74 

Total equity 30,57.25 | 27,933.35 | 1,60899.22 | 1,47,322.42 
B. Liabilities 
1. Non-current liabilities 

a) Financial liabilities 
i) Lease liabilties 22240 27049 338.04 427.89 
ii) Other financial liabilties 177.22 14894 2,45043 2,357.69 

b) Provisions 145.88 11346 36146 225.04 
<) Deferred tax iabil 831.00 582.15 342052 1,953.80 
d) Other non-current 58.79 63.69 1,521.64 143374 

[Total non-current liabiities 143529 | _1,178.73 8,092.09 6,398.16 

i) Borrowings - - - 0.07 
i Lease liabilti 94.30 9048 175.19 168.31 
ii) Trade payables 

- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 99.01 4841 99.01 4841 
~Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 2.9 2399 239 23.99 

iv) Other finandial liabilties 158.97 134.06 1,514.02 1,375.46 
b) Other current liabilities 75.07 50.85 33010 30041 
o) Provisions 224.83 21373 27087 254.77 
d) Income tax liabilities (net) | 49.55 2038 601.53 195.87 

gy [Total current iablities 725.65 581,90 3,014.64 2,367.30 
[Total equity and liabil 32,318.19 | 29,693.98 | 1,72,005.95 | 156,087.87 

A, 



IST Limited 

Statement of Cash Flow (Standalone and Consolidated) for the half year ended 30 September, 2025 

(Amount in INR Lakhs) 
Standalone Consolidated 

For the half Forthe | Forthe half Forthe 

Particulars year ended |period ended | yearended |period ended 

30.09.2025 | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2025 | 30.09.2024 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) 

A |Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit before tax 2,646.43 2,317.62 | 12,864.77 | 12,494.38 
[Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 143.48 141.63 276.45 268.06 
Finance costs 21.54 22.68 149.35 332.63 
Interest income (188.20), (186.26) (1,170.60) (1,362.89), 

Rental income (325.59), (322.31). (325.59) (322.31) 

Rental expense on account of discounting of security deposits 236 2.36 2.36 2.36 
(Gain)/Loss on fair value of investments measured at FVTPL (1,855.76)| (1,309.99) (5,524.24) (3,913.86)) 

(Profit)/ Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net) (8.92) (9.83) (8.92) (9.83) 
(Profit)/Loss on sale of investment (net) (105.78) (160.22) (914.64)|  (2,280.04) 
Dividend income (128.36)’ (187.09) (957.75) (788.05) 

Amount receivable written off/(Amount payable written back) (net) - - - 0.34 
Discount & liquidated damages charges - 4.12 - 4.12 
Operating profit before working capital changes 201.20 312.71 4,391.19 4,424.91 
Movement in working capital changes 
(Increase)/Decrease in inventorics 5.88 (195.40) 5.88 (195.40)) 
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (123.35) (138.16) (111.76) (131.23), 
(Increase)/Decrease in other non-current and current assets (7.22) (54.91) (108.95) (386.70) 
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets (current and non current) (373.00) 172 (444.00)|  (1,156.94) 
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 50.53 28.11 50.53 28.11 

(Increase)/Decrease in loans - - (3.44) 8.32 
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions (current and non current) 40.85 15.33 150.04 16.50 

Increase/(Decrease) in financial liabilities (current and non current) 46.18 40.86 104.71 1,i38.24 

Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities (current and non current) 26.80 52.18 125.07 (177.94) 

Cash generated from operations (132.13) 62.44 4,159.27 3,667.87 

Income tax refunded /(paid) (net) (141.85), (167.06)]  (1,480.36)]  (1,448.02) 
Net cash generated from operating activities (273.98) (104.62)|  2,678.91 2,219.85 

B |Cash flows from investing activities 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, capital work in progress (including capital advances) (81.65) (166.07) (205.95) (168.99)| 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 12.80 13.64 12.80 13.64 
Sale / (purchase) of investment property - - = (2,175.33) 

sale / (purchase) of investment (net) (290.96) (360.30)|  (4,893.06)|  (2,229.63) 
Interest received 186.37 184.59 1,167.95 1,360.47 
Rental income 318.11 31433 318.11 31433 
Dividend income 128.36 187.09 957.75 788.05 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 273.03 173.28 | (2,642.40)]  (2,097.46) 
¢ |cash flows from financing activities 

Proceeds from/(Repayment of) short term borrowings - - (0.07) - 
Payment of principal portion of lease liability (44.27)| (43.16) (82.54) (74.42) 
Interest paid on lease liabilities (14.53)/ (15.64) (22.76) (26.98) 
Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (58.80), (58.80) (105.37) (101.40)| 

D [Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+8+C) i (59.75) 9.86 (68.86) 20.99 
E |Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 163.63 65.54 769.95 644.69 
F |Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 103.88 75.40 701.09 665.68 
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